Filed on behalf of TQ Delta, LLC

DOCKET

By: Peter J. McAndrews Thomas J. Wimbiscus Scott P. McBride Christopher M. Scharff McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd. 500 W. Madison St., 34th Floor Chicago, IL 60661 Tel: 312-775-8000 Fax: 312-775-8100 E-mail: pmcandrews@mcandrews-ip.com

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

DISH NETWORK, LLC Petitioner

v.

TQ DELTA, LLC Patent Owner

Case No. IPR2016-01470 Patent No. 8,611,404

PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1		
II.	SUMMARY OF THE '404 PATENT7		
III.	CLAIM CONSTRUCTION		
IV.	THE OVI	NO REVIEW SHOULD BE INSTITUTED WITH RESPECT TO THE SINGLE GROUND RAISED BY PETITIONER—ALLEGED OVIOUSNESS OF CLAIMS 6, 11, 16, and 20 UNDER 35 U.S.C. §103 BY BOWIE, VAZIELEGHEM, AND ADSL 1995	
	А.	The Asserted References Each Provide Very Different (or No) Low Power Mode Capabilities and Very Different Methods of Restoring Full Power Mode	
	B.	Petitioner Fails to Show That The Combination of References Discloses Each Element of the Claims	
	C.	Petitioner Has Not Met its Burden of Showing a Reason to Combine Separate Features from the References in the Manner Claimed	
		1. The Asserted Obviousness Rationales in the Petition Are Either Premised on Incorrect Facts, Wholly Conclusory, or Consist of Circular Hindsight	
		 (a) Petitioner provides no supported reason for modifying Bowie to store ADSL 1995's alleged data parameters during low power mode	
		(b) Petitioner provides no supported reason for modifying Bowie to receive Vanzieleghem's synchronization signals	
		2. Petitioner Provides No Support for Any Reasonable Expectation of Success	
V.	CONCLUSION		
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT			

I. INTRODUCTION

Patent Owner TQ Delta, LLC ("Patent Owner") submits this preliminary response to the Petition filed by Dish, Inc. ("Petitioner") requesting *inter partes* review of claims 6, 11, 16, and 20 of U.S. Pat. No. 8,611,404 ("the '404 patent").

This is the second IPR petition filed against the '404 patent. The first petition, filed in IPR2016-01160 by Arris Group, Inc. (a party similarly situated with Petitioner as a supplier of products accused of infringement in the related litigation identified in the Petition), is awaiting a decision regarding institution. In that petition, Arris challenged at least the same four claims as here. Arris also did so by asserting the same three prior art references (albeit the provisional patent application version of one reference rather than the EP publication, although Patent Owner does not dispute any relevant distinction). Patent Owner submitted a Preliminary Response to Arris' petition, explaining how it consisted of merely cobbling together unrelated concepts from the three different references, based on only illogical and conclusory rationales. *See* IPR2016-01160 at Paper 7.

This second Petition against the '404 patent is deficient for similar reasons. Here, Petitioner raises a single Ground of alleged unpatentability for obviousness. Each of the asserted prior art references, however, differs significantly from the inventions claimed by the '404 patent. At least two claim elements are missing from each of the asserted prior art references. Petitioner's attempt to manufacture those elements from the prior art—by splitting them up into separate words (to ignore the actual invention) and then tacking together unrelated features from the prior art—cannot show obviousness. Moreover, Petitioner fails to provide any non-conclusory, non-hindsight reasons for combining or modifying the references. Petitioner also provides no support that persons of ordinary skill in the art would have reasonably expected its proposed modifications would work. At this stage, the Board can decline instituting trial because the Petition is deficient for the following reasons:

References Fail to Disclose All Claim Limitations. First, Petitioner's asserted obviousness combination still fails to disclose at least two limitations required by each of claims 6, 11, 16, and 20. Petitioner has not shown that any of the references discloses an apparatus operable to "[store/storing], in a low power mode, at least one parameter associated with the full power mode operation wherein the at least one parameter comprises at least one of a fine gain parameter and a bit allocation parameter," or operable to "[exit/exiting] from the low power [mode] and [restore/restoring] the full power mode by using the at least one parameter and without needing to reinitialize the transceiver."

Petitioner ignores that the full text of the claims requires intertwined concepts in both of these limitations. For example, Petitioner does not identify any disclosure or teaching in the references of <u>storing</u> a fine gain parameter or bit

allocation parameter while in low power mode. Rather, Petitioner improperly splits this claim element up into individual words. Petitioner first points to alleged disclosure in U.S. Pat. No. 5,956,323 ("Bowie") of a transceiver with a low power mode, which allegedly stores during that low power mode "loop characteristics" (i.e., information about the transmission line itself). (See infra at § IV.B.) Separately, Petitioner points to the 1995 ANSI T1.413 Standard ("ADSL 1995"), which Petitioner concedes does not disclose any low power mode at all, much less any ability to store any parameters in a low power mode. (See id.) Petitioner just alleges that ADSL 1995 discloses the existence of fine gain and bit allocation parameters in general (parameters regarding the information to be transmitted), in an entirely different context. (See id.) Petitioner's argument is akin to asserting that the first telephone was just an obvious combination of the concepts of electrical wires and sound waves-ignoring necessary teaching or disclosure of *intertwining* those two concepts.

Similarly, Petitioner has not shown that any of the references disclose using stored fine gain or bit allocation parameters to restore full power mode from a low power mode. Petitioner just points to Bowie's disclosure of using its very different stored "loop characteristics" to allegedly restore full power from a low power mode, and again also points to ADSL 1995's disclosure of the existence of fine gain and bit allocation parameters in a different context. Petitioner does not show

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.